In the event the consummation of the Acquisition does not occur, we intend to use the net proceeds
from the 2026 notes and the 2031 notes for general corporate purposes.

S-15

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of
April 2, 2021:

on an actual basis;

on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the increase to cash and cash equivalents
with the expected net proceeds therefrom; and

on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the this offering, the Term Loan Facility, the Revolving
Loan Facility and the payment of $2.75 billion of cash to finance the Acquisition.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the related notes
and other financial information contained in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
ended April 2, 2021, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement, as well as the
other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

As of April 2, 2021 (in millions)

Actual As adjusted(a)
As further
adjusted(a)
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,059.9 $ 2,548.7 $ 793.7
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 276.2 $ 276.2 $ 276.2
Accrued compensation and benefits 102.9 102.9 102.9
Other current liabilities 159.3 159.3 159.3

Total current liabilities $ 538.4 $ 538.4 $ 538.4
Long-term liabilities:

2023 notes offered hereby(b)(c) $ — $ 497.8 $ 497.8
2026 notes offered hereby(c) — 496.5 496.5
2031 notes offered hereby(c) — 494.5 494.5
Term Loan Facility(c)(d) — — 995.0
Revolving Loan Facility(d) — — —
Long-term tax liabilities 304.2 304.2 304.2
Long-term operating lease liabilities 148.3 148.3 148.3
Other long-term liabilities 31.2 31.2 31.2

Total long-term liabilities $ 483.7 $ 1,972.5 $ 2,967.5
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value(e) $ — $ — $ —
Common stock, par value $0.25 per share(f) 41.3 41.3 41.3
Additional paid in capital 3,530.2 3,530.2 3,530.2
Treasury stock, at cost (4,340.5 (4,340.5 (4,340.5
Retained earnings 5,489.1 5,489.1 5,489.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7.8 (7.8 (7.8

Total stockholders’ equity $ 4,712.3 $ 4,712.3 $ 4,712.3
Total capitalization $ 5,734.4 $ 7,223.2 $ 8,218.2

(a) Presented on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the increase to cash and cash equivalents, net of discounts and
debt issuance costs.

(b) Subject to special mandatory redemption.

(c) Carrying values are presented net of unamortized debt issuance costs and discounts.

(d) This offering is not conditioned upon the entry into the Term Loan Facility or the Revolving Loan Facility. See “Summary— Agreement
with Silicon Laboratories Inc.”

(e) 25.0 million shares authorized, no shares issued at April 2, 2021.

(f) 525.0 million shares authorized; 233.6 million issued and 165.1 million shares outstanding at April 2, 2021.